functional operating condition limits, it will either not function, or its reliability will be
severely degraded.

Although the processor contains protective circuitry to resist damage from static
electric discharge, precautions should always be taken to avoid high static voltages or
electric fields.

NOTES:
1. For functional operation, all processor electrical, signal quality, mechanical and thermal

specifications must be satisfied.
2. Excessive overshoot or undershoot on any signal will likely result in permanent damage to

the processor.
3. Storage temperature is applicable to storage conditions only. In this scenario, the

processor must not receive a clock, and no lands can be connected to a voltage bias.
Storage within these limits will not affect the long-term reliability of the device. For
functional operation, see the processor case temperature specifications.

4. This rating applies to the processor and does not include any tray or packaging.
5. Failure to adhere to this specification can affect the long term reliability of the processor.

Table 3. Absolute Maximum and Minimum Ratings

Symbol Parameter Min Max Unit Notes1, 2

VCC
Core voltage with respect to
VSS

 –0.3 1.45 V -

VTT
FSB termination voltage with
respect to VSS

 –0.3 1.45 V -

TCASE Processor case temperature See Section 5 See
Section 5 °C -

TSTORAGE
Processor storage
temperature  –40  85 °C 3, 4, 5

Electrical Specifications

18 Datasheet

2.6.2 DC Voltage and Current Specification

NOTES:

Table 4. Voltage and Current Specifications

Symbol Parameter Min Typ Max Unit Notes2, 10

VID Range VID 0.8500 — 1.3625 V 1

Core VCC

Processor Number
(2 MB Cache):

E6800
E6700
E6600
E6500
E6300
E5200
E5300
E5400
E5500
E5700
E5800

VCC for
775_VR_CONFIG_06:

3.33 GHz
3.20 GHz
3.06 GHz
2.93 GHz
2.80 GHz
2.50 GHz
2.66 GHz
2.70 GHz
2.80 GHz
3.00 GHz
3.20 GHz

See Table 5, Figure 1 V 3, 4, 5

VCC_BOOT Default VCC voltage for initial power up — 1.10 — V

VCCPLL PLL VCC - 5% 1.50 + 5% V

ICC

Processor Number
(2 MB Cache):

E6800
E6700
E6600
E6500
E6300
E5200
E5300
E5400
E5500
E5700
E5800

VCC for
775_VR_CONFIG_06:

3.33 GHz
3.20 GHz
3.06 GHz
2.93 GHz
2.80 GHz
2.50 GHz
2.66 GHz
2.70 GHz
2.80 GHz
3.00 GHz
3.20 GHz

— —

75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75

A 6

VTT

FSB termination
voltage
(DC + AC
specifications)

on Intel 3 series
Chipset family boards 1.045 1.1 1.155

V 7, 8
on Intel 4 series
Chipset family boards 1.14 1.2 1.26

VTT_OUT_LEFT
and
VTT_OUT_RIGHT
ICC

DC Current that may be drawn from
VTT_OUT_LEFT and VTT_OUT_RIGHT per
land

— — 580 mA

ITT
ICC for VTT supply before VCC stable